
STATE OF NEW JEHSEY 
Department of Law and Public· Safoty 

DIVISION OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL 
1060 Broad Street Newark 2, N. J. 

BULLETIN 941 AUGUST 6, ·1952. 

ITEM: 

1. APPELLATE DECISIONS - DE CAPUA v. OCEAN TOVJNSHIP (l\lONMOUTH COUNTY). 

2. ACTIVITY REPORT FOR JULY, 1952. 

3. APPEAL CASES - JULY 1, 1950 THROUGH JUNE 30, 1952. 

4. APPELLATE DECISIONS - THE FIRESIDE, INC. v. ORANGE. 

5. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS (Hoboken) - LEWDNESS AND I:MMORAL 
ACTIVITIES (INDECENT LANGUAGE AND ACTIONS) - SALE TO INTOXICNfED 
PERSONS - PRIO~WARNING - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 50 DAYS, LESS 5 
FOR PLEA. 

6. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS (North Hanciver Township) - SALE TO 
MINORS - PROOF.OF AGE - LICENSE GUSPENDED FOR 15 DAYS. 

7. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS (Newark) - CHARGE ALLEGING SALE NOT 
PURSUANT TO AND WITHIN TERJ:JS OF LICENSE DISMISSED - CHARGE . 

. ALLEGING THAT LICENSEES AIDED AND ABETT~D NON-LICENSEE TO SELL 
ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES DISHISSED - LICENSEES FOUND GUILTY ON CHARGE 
ALLEGING THAT THEY ALLOhTED, PERMITTED AND SUFFERED A MINOR TO 
CONSUME ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES ON LICENSED PREI'/IISES - LICENSE 
SUSPEµDED FOR 10 DAYS. 

So DIS(UALIFICATION - APPLICANT PREVIOUSLY ADVISED AS TO HIS 
DE~LIGIBILITY - FIVE YEARS v GOOD CONDUCT - APPLICATION HEREIN 
GRANTED. 

9. STATE BEVERAGE DISTRIBUTOR LICENSE {Kearny) - OBJECTIONS TO 
TRANSFER _OF LICENSE HELD TO BE "WITHOUT MERIT. 

10. DISQUALIFICATION - APPLICATION DENIED BECAUSE APPLICANT SHOWED 
. SIGNS OF INTOXICATION AT THIE OF HEARING. 

11. S11ATE LICENSES - NEW APPLICATIONS FILED. 



. . ··· •.· 

. r· 

<- ··.: • •• -; _ •• , 

STATE OF NEW JERSEY 
Department of La.w and Public Safety 

DIVISION OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL 
1060· Broa.d ·s:tre'et · · ·. . Newark ·2, N.·. J • 
'•' :, , . . . " . 

' . , ,~; •'._',· '._I :I ' r ! ;. ~ ~' • ., 

BULLETIN 941 AUGUST 6, .)952. 
: .. '.. .· ·- ... ·. . ,.._ ... - . . ., 

. ; . ,/ . . ~ . : ' . 

1.. APPELLATE :oEcrs.·r.~:mrs· --~ ·n·E;· CAPUA: ~-~ .··ocEAN ... TowNsurP· (MONMOUTH coqNTY). 
~ . . ,: ... . ·~· . . . 

-vs~, ,,. . -.. 

" ;

1TOVJNSIUP' COMJ~ITTEE OF·: TI{E. .. .. -.) 
TOWNSHIP OF.·OCEAN (MbNMOUTH 

..... c.~UNTr), ' .... ,, 
·~ ·:, -· ·:,. · · ... R~.-s~p-ondent·tl·:· : . ~ · 

) 

' . . . . ' ' . . ' - ~ ' .. ~- .. 

-., .. " . __ _ ON APPEAL::·, . 
CONCLUSIONS AND ORDER 

. ~- . - - . --. --~ - - - . ' - - .... . .... ·- ... .... ~· 

.·'.·s~hn k •. · Peti1i-o,: ·~s:c1~.;- and Stapl~y Blfu.si, ,Esq.~,· Attorneys. for 
· · · - -· · · · · · : '- . : :· .. · · - .:. ~ ·. · · Appellant. 

Henry H. Patterson, Eiq., Attorney for Respond~nt. · 
. St:oU:t. ~ .. O~Hagan,. Esqs., bY .. Tu\Tilli~~n .. J. OYHagan, Esq.,· Att'.orneys for 
· .. _ - · · · -' .· · · . · · Charles K. Betz; an Objector • 

. t .- . • . • \ _;. . ~,', .. ! . 

BY .. THE' DIRECTOR~ . .'. __ . 
; I . ' 

~ -~hia is.an a~peal f~ofil.the.deriial of·a_·_~ransf~t~of a-plenary 
· _re:tail ·c-onsiimption .lic.:~~s_e._ J:ro~n EdY'lin Gage, ::t/a Ross~Fenton Farms, 

:t.o·-.appellant ·and .-from: 'Premises- on Deal .L$:ke, to' premises_ on Highway . 
; ,.3'5;-.-~0.akhurst-_;·:' -'1\'.)wnsfiip",of, Ocean, Monmo~th County a - - • · . 

.. - ... :· . -The. three: .members .. · of r·espondent Township· C<;:nnmittee ·voted 
··u.riatiiinousl'Y .. to deny· the tr9!J.pf.~P- _in:-: question-. " · · - _ 

Re·srs.6ii<i.erit :.·d~n:Led·~ the. app~J9.C?-~_ion t.o transfe·r- -up-on ti1e. grou~ds, 
J..nter- ali$., n .. That the Township Conm1ittee in denying said transfer wa.s 

-. .. of. the-. .opinion.:. that ·there were· more· than. sufficient· liquor licenses 
in ~he_; Township, of·-.Oceap .. in: -general; ·and on Route £~3 5 in. partic.u,lar, 
to serve_: the· needs 9f ·the_· publi'c, .. ~nd .. :f.u~rth~;r .f~l.t. that it 1~ould ·be 
de~:i;-iriierital ~.t.O· thE?< Pi+~~i~. _gq_q~ to grant. said application and .that 
traffic_ .. .1:1.~~-a:rd~ on ·said Route {~3 5 would "b~ increased. "ii _ ... 

: · · Tb~·-·unctis'}iut-ed-.'. ... r~cits disclose th~t app$_1la-nt? s propo~sed site 
is ,Ioca't'ed .. on· U1:e ___ we_s~_ ...... ~i.de. __ of ~th·e ·highw~y known as- Route 35~ that 
the .. builQ.ing is. appr:Oxi!llat'.~_ly __ .Ol)~- hµnq~.re.Q. · .. -feet <J..ong .- and twenty to 
twenty-five: feet inrWi4th; that it is_~located:~bout.eighty to·eighty­
fi ve· Te.et· Tr.om the highway and t_he ·grounds u1~on which it - is_ ·situated 
have a frontage .. on the highway of' four hundred feet and a depth of 

. fi v~ .. :_hµndred::: feet~ ·that the restaurant .part of the ·building is 20x50 
·:i_ .... :f~§t..~ ~that- the :proposed barroom.· Jt,s 20x20 feet 9 that it contains a· 
~:·:. J;.arge .. kit-chen,._ .:a tnodern:.::ladies? -.room -'and· ·a modern -menv s room~ that 

n. inµn~diat~ly :to :the sou Mi of appellant? s land i's a. plot of vacant land 
~boµt fifty· feet --in ~width·- and adjoining said . plot of ground is a 
gasoline -station:-; ".that :-immediately· to ·the. north: of appellant vs 
.ground~is;a wooded;area: &bo~t 5o:to·lOO feet in width~ that on said 

.:highway cohtinuing,·north ·on the same side ·thereof is a golf driving 
.:i;:-ang~·-~ that i:ri __ '.the -same general -direction a.bout twelve ·hundred feet 
away from appellantvs premises is a liquor licensed premises opera-­
ted by Charles '.E~. Betz·1- ·an objector~ ·that on ·the other side of the 
highway at a distance south for more than eight hundred feet is 
alJ,oth~r .-licensed .. premises· ·whic.h has; not ",been in operation for some 
~ :Lm.? ·~ , . : - , .. , . . -" ::, "' : , . . . 

There are very few homes within ..the .immeaiate vicinity of the 
proposed premises_ and, .. appar,ently, p.ppellant will be dependent for 
business upon tra..nsient: __ :trade, mostly motorists traveling on said 
highway, to and·from the shore. The license in question was origin­
ally issued· for premises·in a different section· of the township but 
the license, although renew~d from year to year, has not been in use. 
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-· y -

for approximate~y .t.ivo or \hr·e·e: ··~)·ear"i3:'be .. cau:se. ·~of· '.th~: ··;destruction of 
the building by fire•·1 The· last renewal .. 1ndiC-ated that it was for the 
sole purpose of permitting its transfer to some. other pr_emises •. , .... 

J' • • < , ' 0 .. • • • j ~ '. :~· '': 0' 1 I~ ; 

Ii ha~ been stipulated that appellant 9 s.premises are located 
Habout a mile and a half or· two milesn from the site for which the 
license. was. origi:h'ally ··rssu.ea .•. · J -~: . • ; •• :~: •• 'i<_,,_:: · .. -.·.·: ?'·/; '. ~:~:.' .. : <.; .. ;: '· 0

. • • • •. 

The three members. of the ·Town:ship Committee tes·t.:ified that'·.: · 
there is no· need or necessity for another ,~li·guor. outlet at appellant9s 
premises; tliat nine plenary retail cons'hmpt.1on· ·licenses have been 
is.sued for various premises on the two-and-a-half mileS'·of said high- . 
way in the township·. ···-Furthermore, 'they were,,,· o.:t the, a.pinion, n,thq°t1 ,any ' 
more drinking establishments would add to. th@. ~traffic· hazarm~ ~-; .· · .. · 

- I {' -• '"~ ·~~· .·_ •• 1',i .~{~. J ·i . •. : : ) :·.. ~ .. , .. -· '. ~ -~ 

The only.testimony produced by the appellant tending t~ ~st~b-
. lish a need and convenience by the res~d.YP.t:S..- ... qJ_··:the township was ,the 
testimony of appellantvs husband. H~ testified tha~.perBona dining 
at his r~staura..nt might bG de.s.:irous,, of. obt-at.ning ... a1c.oholic.1J.e.verages 
with their .meal~; •.. T.bi"S ih it:self faits· ·suffJ.c'l.'·e':htlY tb indi~cate a 
public need and n~q @ss~~Y .. tqr :.·a liS~uc?!', lie ;:;~1-~e •. ,,,, ._ .. :" .. ". , . , .. ··"· ... 

. . A" tran,~fer:"'.Qf" a liquor ·:1ice.i-i'se to· other~·i)ersohs·. 6·;: ~premi·ke's:.,.. or 
bOthi ·is· not 1

.an··fhh~rent o~·a~tomatic ri~hte The issuing authority 
m~y ~rant or.deny the transfer ·in the exercise of a-~~~~oriable ~i§~ 
cretion. If denied on reasonable grounds,· such actibn will be · 
affirmed. Fafalak v-.. Bayonne, · Bull,etin .95.~ .It·erri· ·5 ~: .VanSC'l1ot'ck v. 
_Howell,- Bu~letin l~O ;· It~ni )5T .Qr'aig v.-o· Dra11ge·:,; Bulletin 2;51; Item>~~ 
Semento v., W(:;st: Milford, Bulletin 253, . Item: 2 ~l'''.Masa-Y·tk · v • · MilJ.:t,·~~it~r; 
Bulletin 283, Item, 10~ .· On ··:the:·,_ot}lGr .·hand,· wh·er:e: .:it>appe·a:r-s ~ that;i the 
refusal of a transfer was arbitrary.or unreasonable, the action of 
respond.ent .in· refusing« the :_transf·er will-~· b.e re.ve'.rsed • . :. Blumenthal v. 
Wall, Bulletin 169:, Item .-6 ~ ·~ Conn;·'v. ·,Kearny; Bull~tih 173 1 ··Item.: T~ · · 
Miller·v. Paterson~ Bulletin 219, Item 6i Rucereto·v·. Dumont, Bulle-
tin 253,. Item 6~ Shapley v-.- ·Delawar~.,.·.: Bulletin· 29'4,,. I~em··:·?-~ · ·. . . 

- - .) • - .. -.. ;- -~~~ • .:. ~ .~·.·. ' _· -r -~ '•. ;!._~~-~~1 .·~! : .~. ~ : •· ... ·•. '· · ... :,.·.... ::_: .. :-: '.'"~ -~ 

. 'rhe- _nµmpe.r .of; licen{:3ed. ·placss .. to·', he permitted .. ' irF any particuq.ar 
area· is 0:· matter ·confided ·to: .. the ,sound discretion·; of._: the ~i·ssuihg .:·.~ ... 
authority~· · Santoriello ,1V. ·Howe11, .: Bulietin: .. 252.; Item. 8-~<Mita. v:. -,- . ::· 
.Orange, Bull~t:L.n 266 ,_. ·It~m .10 ~ Su.dol~. v •.. Wa3=lington,: .. Bull.et-in ?67--;: ,. ~: 
Item 10; Pitman v. Pemberton~. Bulleti_n. 277., Item 6.;- Boody v. . · '· '. ... -. 
Glouceste.r, Bul~etin 300, Item 11~ Smith v. ·Winslow, Bulletin 334, 
Item l~·Al:eert Vo .. Asbu~y··Park,· Bulletin 380:; .rtent:2~:Winslow v. 
Pennsauken, Bulletin. 401, ItenL:ll ~ J3odrato ··va : Northvale, · Bulle~in: ': 
433, I~em l~ ·.Heartv et al. Vo .Lib~rty et·_.a1 •. ;·,Bulletin 671, ~.Item--.-5~ 
Segal et aL. v.; Clifton et ·al.,~ ·Bullet:tn 732.~ Item 5,~ .. McGill·--v.: . .-.::'._,,:_:· 
Orange et : al•, .:Bulleti·n :900

1
. It~m.:2 o .... -. ·· · .. ·· · '·. ' , · :· .,. , :. 

•• ~ .... ' 'o '1 ~ ~. : ,! ·~ : ~. ·:· ' , 0 .M : ~. .: - ; -~ ;. l 

I.n ·all-, ?.ppeal$ to the .Direc..-tor of the Div.ision.-of>Alcoholi·c-~ ·; 
Beverage Cont~9l the burden ~o.r···proof :.to· establish ·,v·~that ~"the 1 act:it>i1-;of 
the respondent. issu_ing author.ity-~was erron.eous . .-and should. b8'T·cve1;;.sed 
shall rest with the appeliant~~-~ Rtile· 6 of State RSgul~tions:No~-15. 
After ·:Car~ful review ·of the evidence .. presented:·.in~the· .. ··inst·ant c.·ase'i 
there. is no _indicatto_n :-that:-.respond(:;nt ~ s .de.ni_aL :waf? "~so : arbitr_a1~1,.:::01~. 
~nreasonable as. t.o·.warrant: a ... r.~versal of :.its ··action_:~> I find, ;~:there­
fo1;,_e~ that .. appellant :J~as ·failed ·:to .. cai~ry .the ··.·requ:Lred.··burd€Sn .. of:'.proof. 
The .. denial 9f appellant "s applicatio:rL for transfer:.'.will be .. -:affirmea. 

Accordingly, i~ ,is, ~n fhi~,:~7t1;i ;day ~f c ~~i~;, {?52: 
._ ';• 

~ . . :. •' . .. -

ORDERED that· the action .. of~·the<·respondefilt:.·:Towhship.·· Comnti.tt·e.t(< 
be and the same i·s hereby affi;rmed, and the appeal herein be and· ··the 
same is hereby dismissed. · 

. '. 

:;: .•.. _ , DOMINIC· A-.,; -GAVICCBIA"· 

.• 
-~ ·- ' ... 

~ ; . ' .. . ,. ~-

:' :.- ·, ·'.· ., ,:·D±rector'J -~ , :·:: :::: ;. ·· . • . . ·~ .• .A 

"··I' 

; . 
'· 

+'•, • 
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2. 
ARRESTS: 
Tmtal number of persons arrested - - - • - - -

Li censt;es and employees. - - - - - 1 - -. 10 
Bootle2gers - - - - - - - - - - - - lO 

SEIZURESi 
Moto1· vehicles - cars - - - -.- ·- - .- ,.. -: ......... - - .. - -
Stiils - SO qallons or under - - - - - - - ~ - - • - ~ ~ -
Mash - gaflo~s ~ - ~ - - - - - - - - - - - - - ••• - - - -
~~stilled ~l~oholic beverages - g~llons - - ~ - - - - ~ - - ~ 
~1ne - g6l1cns - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - • -
Brewed malt alcohclic beverages - gallons - - - - - - - - - -

RETAIL L'C~NSELS: .. 
. ' ·-

Premi~es in~~ected - - ~ - ~ - - - - - -·- ~ p·- - - ~ - - · 
Prem:ses whci'e z.;lcoholic· beverages were gaut::ed - .- - - - - -
Bott 1 es ~8Jgea - - - - - - - - ~ - - - -.M =~- - ~ -- -.• -- ~ - r 

Premists ~here violations wert fo~nd - - - - - - - - - - M - - - - - - - -

Violations found - - - - - ~ -·- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Type of ~iolations Faund: 

Unqual iFied emoloyees. - ·- -
Other mercantile bus~ne~s -
Di.sposal permi.t·necessary -

STATE LICENSEES: 
Premises inspected - - - - - - -
License applications investi~~ted - -

COM?LAINTS: , 
Complaints assigned For Investigation' 
Investigations complettd - - - - - -
Investigstions pending - - - - .- -. - ~ - -

l A BOP.A TORY: 

-I 66 
10 
6 

Probable fronts - - -
Reg. u3s sign not posted 
Pr oh ib i ted signs 
other violations 

> ~.nd yses made. - ' - ~ - ._ - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Refills (From licensed premises) - bottles 
bottles from unlicensed.premises - ~ - - -

IDENTIFICATION BURlAU: 
Criminal Fin~erpr int identif icatfons made. - - - - - -
Persons fingerprinted For non-c.rim'inal purposes· - - - - - - - - -
Identification contc.cts made with other enforcement agencies - ·- - - .:: 

.-
~ - -

Moior vehic.le identifications· via N. J. state Police Teletype .-·-.­
DI SCI PL I !•;ARY PROCE.EOl NGS: 

Cases transmitted to munie-ipalities !. - ·• -
Violations involved: 

Sale to rnlnors ~ - -· - - - - - - - 7 
Sale during prohibited h~urs - - - 6 
Permittin~ bookmaking on premises----- - - 2 
Permitting gBmbl ing on premises (wagers} - 1 
Sale to non-members by clubs 1 

Cases instituted at Division - - - - -
Violo.tions involved: 

Sale to minors - - - - - - - - - - - - 10 
Sale during prohibited hours - - 4 

FQilur8 to afford view into premises 
dur ing·prohibited hours - - - -

Permitting hostesses on ~remises -
Employing unqualified persons - - -
Licensee working ~hi le intoxiceted 
Aiding and abetting sale during 

· prohibited houis - - - -

- 3 
- 2 
- l 
-64 

Permitting imrriornl activity on premises - 2 
Possessing illicit liquor - - - - - - - - 2 
Hindering investigation - - - - - - - - - 2 
Un6uthorized transportation - - - - - - ~ l 
Permitting lottery activity on premises - 1 

Cases brought by municipalities on own initiaiive and reported to Division~ ~ - ~ ~ ~ ~ - - 4 

Violations involved; 
Sale to minors - - - - - - - - - -
Permitting bookmokin~ on premises 
Sale during prohibited hours 

HEARINGS HELD AT DIVISION: 
Total number of heC:JrinQsheld 

Appeals - - - - - - - - - -
Disciplinary proceedings - -
Eligibility - - - - - - - -

PERMITS ISSUED: 
Total number of permits issued 

Employment - - - - - - - - -
Solicitors' - - - - - - - - -
Disposal of alcoholic beverages - - -

Dated: August 1, 1952. 

2 
1 
l 

t': 

l J 864 
2,818 

124 

Seizures - - - - - - - -
Appl i cat i ans f o.r 1 i cense 

Social affairs - - - -
Special wine -
Miscellaneous - - - -

DOMINIC A. CAVICCHIA 
DIRECTOR 

- l 
? 

349 
.93 

- 298 . 
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20 

1 
6 

l 1l1l5· 00 
1.54 
1.23 

60.62 

1,001 
720 

13, 321 
l 18 
152 

9 
12 

473 
412 
156 

110 
2 

17 

26 
437 
314 

11 

15 

18 

4 

30 
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3. APPEAL CASES - JULY 1, 1950 THROUGH JUNE 30, 1952. 

July 31, 1952. 

IVIEMORANDUM TO~ Dominic A. Gavicchia,·--Directoro 
FROIVI~ Edward J •. Dorton, Deputy pirector. 

Cases undecided June 30, 1950· ct ",. • .• • . • • • • • 8 
Cases filed fo~ period July 1, 1~50 

• • • •••• 59 through June 3 0, 19 51 • •1 • 

Totar:-:- •••• 67 

Disp_o_si tJol! 

Affirmed. • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • .36 
neversed •••••••• 0 ••••••• ~ •.••• 9 
Remanded e • • • • • • • • • • • , • • • • • , • • • 3 
Vli thdr.awn • e ., • • • • ~ • • • • • • • • , • • · • 5 
Undecided (4 cases heard, 4 cases partially 

heard, 6 cases not h~ard). • ••••• 14 
Total"-.-••••• 67 

Cases undecided June 30, 1951· •• ~ ••••••• 14 
Cases filed for period July l; 1951 

through June 30, 1952 ••••••• 36 
Total.-.-. 

Affirmed. • • • • • • • • • o • • • • • • • • • .30 
Reversed. e • • • , • • • , • • • • • • • • • • • 7 
aemanded. • • • • • • • • • 0 • • • • • • • • • • 3 
\Ji thdrawn • . • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 4 

I 

- . • • 50 

Undecided (2 cases-heard; 4 ca§es not heard) ••• 6 
Total:-: •••• 50 

Edward J. Dorton 
Deputy Director. 

4. APPELLATE DECISIONS - THE FIRESIDE, INC, v. ORANGE. 

TBE FIRESIDE, INC,, 
Appellant, 

-vs-
MUNICIPAL BOARD .OF ALCOHOLIC 
BEVERAGE CONTROL OF THE CITY OF 
ORANGE, 

Respondent. 

ON APPEAL 
ORDER OF DISCONTINUANCE 

Anthony P. Bianco, Esq., Attorney for Appellanto 
Edmond J. Dwyer, ·Esq., Attorney for Respondent, 

J3Y THE PIRECTOR~ 

This is an app~al from respondent~s denial of an application 
for transfer to appellant of the plenary retail consumption license 
held by Nicholas Del Pr~sto and from premises 145 Lincoln Avenue to 
18 So. Essex Avenue, Orange. · · 

At the time scheduled,for the hearing herein, appellant,·by 
its attorney, moved that it be perraitted to withdraw its appeal, and 
that said appeal be discontinued •. The attorney for the respondent 
consenting thereto, and no reason appearing why said motion should 
not be granted, 

It is, on this 17th day of July, 1952, 

ORDERED that the within appeal be and the same is hereby 
discontinued. 

DOMINIC A. CAVICCHIA 
n.:._.._,,......-i..-1--"'V"l 
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5. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - LEWDN-ESS AND IMMORAL ACTIVITIES 
(INDECENT·.LANGUAGE" AND ACTIONS) - SALE TO INTOXICATED PERSONS -
PRIOR WARNING - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR.50 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEAe 

. ;:. .' . 

In the Matter of.·Disciplinary 
Proceedings~ against 

GEORGE.MOLTA 
T/a GEORGE 9S·TAVERN 
130 River Street 

. Hoboken, N •. J ~, 

. ) 

) 

. ) . 

Holder of Plenary.Retail Consump- ) 
tion ticense C-139 for the 1951·52 · 
lic~nsing year and.C~l34 for the ). 
1952-53 licensing year, issued by· 
the Board of Commissioners of ·the 
City of Hobokeno 
- - - - - -. - -.~ ~ -.~ - - - - - -

CONCLUSIONS 
AND.ORDER 

Nathan Zeichne~, Esq., Attorney for D~ferida~t-licensee. 
Edwa~d F. Ambfose, Esq., ~ppeating·for Division of Aldoholic 

Beverage Control. 

·BY THE DIRECTOR~ I 

Defendant pleaded !lQ!! vult to charges alleging that he 
(1) allowed, ·permitted and suffered a female patron to use foul.7 
filthy and obscene language in and upon the licensed premises, in 

. violation o~ Rule 5 of State Regulations No. 20, (2) allowed, per-. 
mitted and suffer~d said female patron and a male.patron to engage 
in .lewd and immoral conduct upon the licensed premises~ in violation 
of the same Rule 5 oI' State Regulations No. 20, and (3J sold, se~ved 
and delivered alcoholic beverages to said male and female patrons 
and. permitted· them to consume. s_uch beverages·· while actually or appar-. 
ently.intoxicated, in and upon the licensed premises, ~n violation 
oJ' Rule 1 of State Regulations No. 20. · 

The file discloses that two ABC agents entered· the barroom of 
the licensed premises at approximately 11~15 p.m. on June 14, 1952. 
Among the patrons were a man and woman who were seated together at 
the bar. They were later ~dentified as Daniel --- and Jean ---. 
Daniel was·drinking a highball while Jean was drinking beer. Both 
appeared to be ·.intoxicated. According to the agents, Daniel was 
;:bleary-eyed•;·, his clothing was disheveled and his. speech inco­
herent, he swayed from side to· side while seated on the bar stool 
and, when he· attempted .. to walk, he. staggered against· the wall. 
J~an 9 s speech was thick, her eyes were nearly closed, her hair was. 
disheveled~ she, too, staggered when she walked, ·and at one ·timE'. 
she fell against the cigarette fuachine. · 

From time to time Jean would lean toward Daniel and he would 
take h~r in Qis armsJ meanwhile running his hands over her _breasts 
and private parts. On some of these occasions Jean seemed to ~ipass 
outn. Although the pawi!J,g just described occurred while Daniel· and 
Jean were seated at the bar, neither the licensee, who was present 
in the harr.00~11,, nor his bart.ender took any steps to prevent or 
terminate it. 

On several occasions Jean shouted at another £emale· patron 
numerous· foul, filthy and obscene words• On one such occasion, the 
licensee, who was,standing near t~e bar, told Jean to stop usin£ 
such language and threatened· to evict her from the licensed prem­
!ses. However, when Jean resumed, shortly thereafter, the use of 
language equally loud, foul, filthy and obscene, neither the licen­
see nor his bartender made any effort to stop her or to eject her. 



PAGE 6 BULLETIN-941 

~ . 
·After one of these outbursts and while in ·an· int.oxicat·ed con..,. 

dition, Jean. ordered a glass of beer. The beer, for.which· she paid 
ten cents, was_served to he~ by the. bartender. Thereafter, the. local 
police, who had · be en summoned by the· .agents, took· ~arii el, . ~ean a:t?-d 
the bartender to -police headquarters, where a signed· statement was 
obtained· from the bartender in which he stated that.-both· Daniel and 
Jean had entered the licensed premises in an intoxicated condition 
and that he had -served them drinks of. alcoholic bever~ges.-- He denied 
hearing any cor:iversation between Jean and_ other patrons.:. ,·_ 

The language and con.duct whi6h occurred in the,. barroom oh the 
night ip. question cannot be tolerated upon licensed. premi·ses o The 
public is en:titled to pro"tection f:rom these evils. It .is the d~ty of 
every licensee to see to.it tha~ his licensed premi~es are conducted· 
iri such a manner as not to be obnoxious or offensive to the public or 
to endanger public morals. As· said by. the .former Supreme· Cou_rt in 

1 Kr9vis v. Hock, 135 NoJ~L. 259, at page 262~ ... _ 
. . 

·.' ' .. 

i 1The whole machinery of the Alcohoiic :Bever.age -Control 
statute is designed to control and keep within limits a · 
traffic which,· unless tightly restrained,"tends.towq.rd 
abuse and debasement. n. - · · 

Defendant has no prior adjudi6ated record. Hbw~Ver, as a 
result bf conditions-found to exist on.a previous ipvestigation, 
defendant. was warned, by letter dated May -13., · 1952 ~and· in a· confer­
ence at. the offices of this Division oh May ·20, ·1952; ·.that he.- must 
not allow indecent language or other immoral acti vitif1S·-:upon his 
licensed premises •. The record discloses that he ·pledged compliance. 
Since the .predge. was given only a month.prior to ·the violations 
charged herein, the defendant either has a short memory o~ his · 
promise was made without any intention.of perf~rmance~ 

_ The· minimum suspension for the ,violations set forth in charges 
( 1) and (3) is thirty dayS", Re Mansbach, Bulletin 939, Item -2e - In· 
view of the further offense set forth in charge {2), and of defend­
antvs careless or callous distegard of his duty as a licensee, I 
shall suspend the licens'e for fifty d_ays. Five days will be· remitted 
for the plea herein, leaving a net suspension of forty-five days. 

-

_ Although this proceeding was instituted during th~ 1951-52 · 
licensing periodf it does not abate but remains fully effective 
again~t the renewal license for_the 1952~53 licensing 'period~·. State 
Regulations No •. 16~ 

Accordingly, it is, on this 28th day of July, ·1952-,-

0RDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption.License C-134~ issued. 
for the 1952-53 licensing year by the Board of Commissioners· of the 
City of Hoboken· to George ·Molta, t/a George vs Tavern, 130 River· · 
Street, Hoboken, be and the s~me is hereby suspended= for a period of 
forty-five ·(45) days, commencing at· 2~00: a.mo August 4,~ 1952,--. and 
terrr:in,ating at 2~·00 a.m. September 18, 19520 · 

DOMINIC-Ao CAVICCHIA 
Director.: 



BULLETIN· . 941 

6. DISCIPLINARY~ PROCEEDINGS -
SUSPENDED FOR:, 15 DAY\S. 

SALE TO MINORS: ·~. ·PRGO.F OF. AGE . -· ·LICENSE 
~ . } 

' ' 
l. ".: 

In ·the Matt~r~o~ Disciplinary 
Proceedings against · . ~ . 

. -~ 

HYMAN GRABER and SARAH GRABE;R 
T/a. THE BARRACKS 
Cookstown-New Egypt Ro.ad. · 
North Hanover Township 
pa o. 'Coo~stown, NI J., 

) 

.. 
.. : ,, 

... : ... '1 ' -
.l- • .'•' .: .• 

!- .. , ' .... :·; < ' · ... 
.r =:,.": 

Holders of Plenary Retail Consump­
tion License C~2 for the ·1951-52 
licensing year, issued by the 
Township Committee of the Townsh~p") 
of North Hanoveri and renewed · · 

. .. . :CONCLUSIONS 
AND 

:::·.'.' :7QRDER -· . 

individually for· the 1952-53 
licensing.year by ' ) : 

' .. •' - .• 1 • 

HYMAN GRABER 
T/a THE BARRACKS,_ 

) .. 

) 
. (, 

~.:,!.. . -. •• • r, - '• • 

; ~ . ' . 1 ·.: . 
for the same premises .• · 

-· -). . 
Parker McCay and Criscuolo, Esqs., by Robert W. Criscuolo,~ Esq~, 

Attorneys for Defendant-licensees. 
Edward F. Ambrose, Esq., appearing. for ·Division···or Alcoholic 

Beverage Control. ~ · ,· ' · 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

The ·following charges were preferred against·· t~~ ·defendan-t·s~ 

Hl. On Thursday, March 20~ 1952, you· sold, setved and 
delivered. and allowe.d, per.mitted and. suffe:red the sal~ ,. 
service and delivery of alc6holic beyerag~s, directly or. 
indirectly, ·at· your licensed premises .to· Ql~i ve· B. ~,..:._· an,d~, · . 
Mary Ellen ---,persons·under the'age'of·twepty~one ('21). ·· 
years and allowed·, permitted and. suffereq·, the .consumptio.h 

·of alcoholic beverages by such persons upon· yoU.r li c·ens·ed 
premises3 in violation of Rule 1 of.,State Regulations No. 
20~ 

j·12. · On Friday, March 21, 1952, · you sold, served and: 
delivered and allowed, permitted and suffered.the sale; 
service and delivery of alcoholic beverages, directly· or 
indirectly, ·at your licensed premises to Olive B. --- , a · 
person under the age of twenty-one (21) year~ and allowed, 
permit.ted and suffered the consumption of ·a~coholic· bever­
ages by such person.upon your licensed premises~·:Ln viola:.. 
ti.on of. Rule 1 of. State ·Regulations No. 20 .• 'n 

Defendarits ple~d~d hbt _guilty to cha~ge (i) ·and noh vult to , . c11arge (2). -. -... -

·As to charge {l)~ The testimony of Olive---, seventeen years 
of age, and Mary ---,.nineteen. years of age, is substantially in 
agreement. 'Both girls testified that they ~nd another girl com­
panion visited def$hdantsv licensed premises on the evening of 
March 20, 1952~ that they sat· at a table in the barroom; that Mary 
went·to the bar and· ordered from an unidentified male bartender, a 
beer, a Tom Collins, and a Sloe Gin Fizz,· which he served to her at 
the bar and which she brought to the table where·the other girls were 
seated·~ that Mary -~- consumed the Sloe Gin Fizz, Olive --- consumed 



PAGE: .. 8 
' ' ........... :-. .. ' 

BULLETIN 941 

·.··,-_.):.·he !_be.er,·,.:'-ar+,d. t:Jte: .·~t'hi~d. girl'. consur1ed -the Tom Cqllins~ that no one 
questioned any of the girls as to their respective ~ges~ th~t .· 
Olive --- left her girl companions: and sat at a table with a man 
named HJoei~. _ Mary --- testified that she .purchased several more 
drinks of Sloe Gin that evening. 9live --- testified that ~~Joen 
purchased for her at the_ bar .a gla:ss of bee.rs that 9-nother man also 
purchased for her at the bar a gla:s-s ·of beer~ - and. that· she consumed 
the contents -of both glasses quring the time she remained in the_ 
defendants~ licensed premises. The thitd· gitl·alleged tci· have been 
with Olive --- and Mary --- ( o'n M~rch 20, 195,2 )- was not ·available to 
testify at ·t:he:.·he'aring. · .. 

:, 
:·. -

Defendants rested their. c'ase .wihh6ut calling any. witnesses to· 
testify on their behalf. 

Defendants 1 attorney objected .to the_· admis-si9ri. 9£· testimony of 
the two girls with reference .to their ·respe'cti ve ages.· .A person is 
competent to testify as to his-' or her own age, irr~spectiv-.e .. of the 
consideration that the fact of age is one of the essentials ... neces- . 
sary to be established in orde~ to constitute the vi6lation charged.· 
State Vo Huggin~, 83 N.JC>L. 43_~ State v. Girone:,: 91 NoJ.L. 498»; 
Re Slansky, Bulletin 569, Iteni'. 7. Moreover, the Division introduced 
into evidence birth certificates indicating that·-females bearing the 
nar11es of· the minors in question were born·· on the dates ·testified to 
bY., ... tl)em •... :"- · _ .. i .. , ·: · .. , · :: · .... , . :. . · · · · · ... · 

·After_, c:p.r:e.fuL, .re.vie\1. of·. the' testimony ·adduced herein I· find 
defendants guilty of .charge (1) ..• ··-.-. . . · . 

The defendants pleaded non vul t to charge ( 2 )··-~ The file 
here.in di9clos~.s ... tpat Ol:Lve again Visited· defendants.v premises on 
the afte·rnoO:n· o·f· March 21, 1952~ at which time· a female bartender 
served to her a glass of beer, which. she consumed• · 

~ '• •' ,. -'. _{_; f • ,i' ,. • • .; : _ '' .} ; ·. • ' " • . ~ ' • ' • • , , ' ' ' I• , 

Defe·n.dants. ·11.ave no _previO-y.s. adjudicated reco.r.d.· Sine e one of 
the mip.p;rs·,, w?-·s )~trt. ·~~ye_nt·e_e_n .. Yt?ars '·oJ.' ~ge'~ I s:Q.a.11 ·suspend. th~ · 
licens·e· ·for ~ ... I:»eriod: of .. fift'een da,ys· .... _Re· Jackson, Bulletin -824, 
Item ~-~. -_ Th~r~ :~fll be .. r:i.o y;emission:·ror- the pl,ea entered. as -_to charge 
( 2) be9"aµs_e_ ft· "was.·"~e.cessa:ry_: t~ hold_ a· hearing_ as· to charge. (-1:). 

. . . . - - ~ . . . . . . 

-~Altha.ugh this' pro'ce.ed:Lng, w~s ·instituted "during the 1951-52 
licensing period it does not abate but remains fully effective 
against t_he_ renewal license for. the licensing year, 1952-53. State 
Regulations· .No·o. 16~ · · 

Accor.~lingi'y;· i,-t;i· is,_ o.n this :2:3rd day of July; 1952_,· . . 
.·, .. 

. :. ORDERED that Plenary R:etail Consumption Licen:se· c..,.2 for, the 
1952-?3·1i.ce;n~dng 'year,· issued by the TojVnship Committee of· the 
Township of North Han.over tci Hy1nan·:Graber,. t/a The Barj-acJ<s, 
Cookstown-New Egypt Road; .NOrth H~nover ·_Township,-- be and the same is·. 
hereby_ suspended for.a period of fifteen· (15) days, commenbing at 
2 ~ oo·. a.m, •. July 29~ i9·52, 'and· terminating at 2 ~ 00 aom. Jtµgust 13, . 
1952. . . 

... ·· 

. -

• • j • -~. 

.. < 

· . DOMINIC A~ CAVICCHIA 
· Di17estor. · 

., ' . 
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7. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - CHARGE ALLEGING SALE NOT PURSUANT TO 
AND WITHIN TERMS OF LICENSE DISMISSED - CHARGE ALLEGING THAT 
LICENSEES AIDED AND ABETTED NON-LICENSEE TO SELL ALCOHOLIC 
BEVERAGES DISMISSED - LICENSEES F-OUND GUILTY ON CHARGE ALLEGING 
THAT THEY ALLOWED, PERI:ITTTED AND SUFFERED A MINOR TO CONSUME 
ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES ON LICENSED PREMISES - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 
10 DAYS. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary. 
Proceedings against 

ANNE L. & GEORGE R. LISS 
) . 

990 Frelinghuysen Avenue ) 
Newark 5, Ne J., 

Holders of Plenary Retail Consump- ) 
tion License C~l80 for the 1951~52 
and 1952-53 licensing years, · 
issued by the Municipal Board of 
Alcoholic Beverage Control of the 
City of Newark. 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

_James J. Farley, Es·q., by Cha_rles J. Farley, Esq~, Attorney for 
Defendant-licensees. 

Edward F. Ambrose, ~sq., appearing for Division of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR~ 

Defendants pleaded not guilty to charges alleging that they (1) 
sold alcoholic beverages not pursuant to and within the terms of 
their plenary retail consumption license (to an organization for 
resale), in violation of TI. S. 33~1-2, (2) knowingly aided and abet­
ted said organization to sell alcoholic beverages without license or 
permit, in'violation of R. s. 33~1-52, and (3) sold,·served and 
delivered. alcoholic beverages. to -a minor and allowed, permitted and 
suffered the consumption o'f alcoholic b_everages by such minor upon 
the licensed premises, in violation of Rule 1 of State Regulations 
No. 20. . 

Charges (1) and (2) arose out of a combination of circumstances 
surrounding a dance held at the licensed premises on February· 22, 
1952~ by the Employe.es Recreation Fund of Peter J. Schweitzer, Inc. 
(hereafter called the association). Admission tickets were sold by 
the association and, in addition, arrangements were made with 
defendant-licensees for the dispensing of drinks in defendants 9 

d~ning room which had been rentedlt?·t~e association for t~e occa­
sion. Apparently because the ass0c1at1on had sold alcoholic bever­
ages under a special permit at it~ dance the previous year with 
disappointing financial results, the licensees were requested to 
handle the sale of drinks and to set up, i.n. a room adjoining the 
dining robm, a ~rivate bar for the exclusive use of the association 
and its guestso Prior to the date of the dance, the licensees 
agreed to supply to the chairman of the committee of the association 
a foll of tickets to be sold at ten cents each, redeemable for 
drinks (alcoholi.c or otherwise) at the ~;private bar·ii or at tables in 
the dining room, the prqceeds from the sale of these tickets to be 
retained by the commit.tee chairman until the end of the evening and 
thereaft·e·r paid _over to the licensees. :rt was explained by George R. 
Liss (on~ of the licensees) that this was the first time the licen­
se~s ha,d employed.this-system and that its purpose was to keep the 
guests together (away from the front bar) and to· make payment for 
drinks easier and to· avoid umistakes··~ by the waiter· and waitress .. 
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After these arrangements had been made, th~ .chairman of the . 
committee, at the suggestion of Ge;orge R. Liss:, inquired of the · 
Secretary of the Municipal Board, of ,Alcoholi.c Beverage Control whether 
a special permit was required and ;was ·advised that no such permit w~s 
required. The Secretary of the Board testified at the hearing herein 
that he had not been informed that an admission w,as to be charged or 
that tickets were to· he used for the sale of drirtks~ . Apparently, if 
he had known. all the facts, he would have advised the chairman to 
obtain a special permit from t~e Director~ 

Some time after the arrangements were completed, but before the 
night of the dance, the licensees were approached to purchase tickets 
and make other contributions to the financial succ.ess of the enter-

. I 

prise, but George R. Liss offered instead to make a ndonation\1 of 
twenty-five per cent. of the gross recei'pts of the sale of the ;~drink 
t.i cketsi1 and, pursuant to such offer, paid the a·greed percentage to 
the committee of the association sev.eral days after the dance. 

·Both the chairman of the committee and George R.- Liss, who made 
the arrangements, testified that the alcoholic beverag~s·were at all 
times under the control of the licensees~ that the nctrink tickets~; 
were··sold· by the chairman as ~'agent~'j for·"' or as. a nfavorH to the licen­
sees, who, on the evening the dance was held, received the entire 
proceeds from the sale thereof~ · 

·while thE? percentage arrangement hereinabove described gives 
rise to the suspicion that it may have been in the nature of a '11 kick­
back;1 resulting ir1 the licensees sharing with a non-licensee· the 
profits from the licensed business and thus permitting the non­
licensee to enjoy some of the privileges-of the license, nevertheless 
I am convinced that the arrangement,. involvi~ this one isolated 
instance, was an inept method of admeasuring thB quantum of a bon~·: 
fi_d_~ gift or donation (described by George R. Liss as i·? good will~;). 
This conclusion.is.supported by the f-aot that the Schweitzer plant is 
directly across the .street from·the licensed premises an~ that the­
licensees~are personally acquaintcid with many of the members of the 
association. In addition, it is highly significant th~t inquiry was 
made by the association to ascertain whether or not it needed a ·· 
special permi_t. 

From the evidence I find that the Division has failed to sus­
t~in the burden of pioof as to charges (1) and (2). Acco~dingly, I 
fipd ~~e defendants not· guilty as to these two charges. 

I consider the payment to another of a percentage of' the _pro­
ceeds arising from sales by the licensees (including sales of alco­
holic beverages) to· be highly objectionable. Not only could this 
practice become a device for .nfarming outn a license but it· could as 
readily become the means of increasing unduly the ponsumption of · 
~lcoholic beverages. Therefore, purs~~nt't6 authority vested in me 
by R. 89 33~1-39, I specially rule that the licensees shall not again· 
participate in any percentage arrangement ~s hereinabove descrtbed or 
any similar arrangement whether as a gift or otherwise~ 

As to charge (3)~ Nineteen-year-old Marion---, her father, 
·and her ad~lt·male cousin testified essentially aS.f6llows~ ·At 

approximately 9~15 p.m. on February 22, 1952, they'entered the front 
barroom of the licensed premises to ~ttend_the d~nce aforementioned; 
the :t;'ather stopped at the bar while. the mi-nor· and. her cousin proceeded. 
to the rear·room_where they sat· at a table and$ during the course· o~ 
the evening, the minor consumed a number of whiskey 'highballs while 
seated at the tableo The minor furthsr testified that she obtained 
most of these drinks f~om her _cousin, her fath~r and another man, all 
of whom £rom.time to time went to the back bar and returned with the 
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drinks, but _.:that on-: on~ ;.occasipn sh0 ! and .her c.ousin were· ·served 
drinks . of alco11o.li:c: ·-~eyerages by -a .waiter who ·took ·their ·order frorn · 
her cousin and later returned to t'he table 1i-Jith .th'e drinks: which he 
served directly to them. The father and the cousin testified.that 
they and another man bought whiskey hig}.1b~lls fo~ the· .minor at the· · 
back·bar and transported them to the' table where the.minor consumed 
them, but both d.enied seeing service to the minor hy -any wa:Lter.. 

' ' I ' ' •;_ • ' ~, , •. ' ' " ' . 

· Durin.g ·th~ · coilrse of ·the· tnvestigation the ·rrii'n.or. p~ihted ··out to 
the ABC agents the wait er who, 'she claims, served her . t;hat .p.i.ght o 

While the waiter admitted on the witness stand that he· waited ·on· 
tables .in. the rear room that night·, he denied .. that he serv.ed the 
minor. He;, both licenseos and the waitress who was on. duty---that 
night deny that they saw the minor at th~ licensed pre~ise~-ori that 
night;.,• , : . ; ; ; , . ' •. • • • . :: : :~ .; ·.: (I ' •' ' 

. . .. . . From th~.'Girid~~ce i: d~md;i.udh'th~t'' th~ minor ~as not Served ,by. 
· tJ1e watter· •.. N:evettheles.s.·, .t:h~· t·c.s~imo'nj.·. that :.»s})e. consumed. a numb~r 
. ·of' wh~·~key: 'h~ghpalls.~-·B:t .. '?'' tal?~f lrf the' re'B,r, r.O'om of. th_e l_~cen?·eq.~ ... · .· 
.... _pr;e[Ilis~:~· ·fs··. copvlncf)1g~~.: .. ~;_·, The·· Jic'ei:is·e·es~ .seek~ to .·.ayo'id r:-espons.ibili ty 

for.' ·this by ·-clair4in'g '_that< ( 1) th~y- po1ice·d ·the .:pregi~SE?.S. aS'.~,;best .they 
could;··_'c_q~_~ri;dering~: t;:he:.· ,.numb~.r' :hf .. ·people: pr.e·s~n(;. fc~·sfimated. a:t~t 150. to 
25:0)·~ (2). ·_.~hey coul~L .rio,t ~iay.e,. prfventod ~hf coii'sumption ·,:o:f, ·the alco.­
ho~.·;i.-.c ,.b:ev~r"age~t .. by'_ th~ .. f4i,~?Pt·l ~and: C3) -.. ~h.e~:.: u_nla~fu.l.A ~ct;·:· was _not .· · 
brought· home ·to· the ·defet1dahts· Ccitihg st·ate v. ·Pinto, 129 N~.J. .1. 
255). These contentions are without merit and were disposed of in 
&_s sex Hal.ding . Carp. Vo Ho,C..J<:.,,..13 6 .N ~ J ~ L ~ : 2,8 h .; ... ,_ : 

· ·.··. ·:,'t.<her,EirOr~.'rind.tJi~ ~:~forid,aijis,gu~i~.§. al? );O SQ ~uch ~fch~g~ 
.(3). ~i.:s -~lleges· that .,the, .. _.licensee·s .. C1.Jlofyed:, .. :.,pef;J;nitte¢. ~l'.ld ·~uffered_ 
the ininor to consume. a:lcoholic beverages upon· the l:f.G~~sed :· p~en~ises. 

. . ,The. license.es. h.av.~ ,no .pr;Lor. adjuclicated: record •. · L.shall · sus­
})"end ,··frhe'. :11:censd 'oh·· ch.~:r:-ge_.:( 3,) ._.'for:.:; a period "of• t~ri .·days._. (the .niin~.mum 
·suspGnsi·on. 1·n·· such cas·o~s) ~ - .·Re· Aldarelli., .l3ulletin·. 7,,7, .. ·, tt·em i 6.-: · 

. . .. 'Al~hoUgfr .i;hispX:ocec\dihg-:&s .~nStitUtElrlduring ;~~· 1951~52. . 
.lt"cerising perio:q., .. ~t do:es. not.' abate. 8u.t .. r~~m~in{3. }µlly :effept'i v.e 
a·gainst · th'e rei1ewal' lic·ense for the Ti seal year< i952..:53·. · s~ate . 
Regulations No. 16. , · · · · 

·· .·'icc:ordin.gi'y> it: :i~>\~ri .thf; · 15tr(d~;.·_-~r<J~iy~··'.'1952>:. ·: - · ... 
• ,,, • • • , ' , , , • , ~ ,,, · :• ' r , I • > t r , • ., , ~ , • • / 

" ORDERED: tfi~t··'.pi~naty Retail ··coris{iroptiori .. Licens·~·~:-,q~·~s9, ·issued 
for the 1952-53 licensing year by the Municipal Board of Alcoholic· 
Beverage Contr.Q+ of:tihe-.CitiY:,of .Newar~· .. to ... Anne Le'&. George,.Ro .Liss, 
for premi9es 990 Fr.elinghuysen· Avenue,· ·Newark," be and the same is · 
herel?y .. susp.~i:ided:.for. tel:'l, .(,10.). days,. comme:r:ic.ing .a.t. 2.~.00 a.-m •. July 22, 
1952,: ·and_:_ t·ermiriatihg_ · at·:·2 ~ 00. -a •. m·~ ; Augl\$:t _.·],.,. 'J.,952 .•.. · .· 

• ' ·.:. ' .-.~ ) • " ;- ' ~ ~.-' ... •• .. • 1 ·" ' .• • '.. • • • ~. ~ .,~ ' ', .... _,, • , • 

·\ ' , 

DOMINIC A. CAVICCHIA 
Director. 
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8. DISQUALIFICATION ~ APPLICANT PREVIOUSLY ADVISED A·S.: TO :HIS · . ' .. 
····"INEL.IGlB!LtTY - ;-FIVE YEARS 9: GOOD CONDUCT _:.APPLICATION HEREIN: ·~. 

GRANTED•._;·:: .... ._'_ ... :...... . . .._ _., · .:'..., .... "-~--~-~--:~:. )~··:·· . . ___ , .... ._,_ .... _/·._ .... -

rfr -the Matt·e.r :o:t a:ri _Appl~ida.tJon "_", ... )·_ .: 
to"RemoVe ·ni-squalifi·c.atioh · ·.· : .i .. ·.• ·"" ·' ... ·.. . .:. :.> . _... . ,. 
b~ca·use· of a"C·onv:lctidn,'"Pursuarit '. ") . :. -' ... · c"ONCLUSTO.NS · 
to R. S. 33 ~l-31.2. AND ORDER·. 

·.. ; ~ ... : .. '' .. · .. 

~ ·~ .' 

Case N~~ 992~ . ,.· . . . . . . · .): ',,. . < :".'·'·':; c: >::; .: 
- -··- ~ L'·~· ~· :·~·' ~ .. ;·~:~>~·-,:~··:::..:.::~ :j<.~"L' ·:: :.·.·:·:; :.: ".d·:.'. .. '" ·~ ... -, -.··:··· .. : ... __ ,,.;_ 

. . . 
• ~ I / _' ' . . ' • ' .• •• J .,>'••'·.\ ''r• •' .;.. ~ r ' • , '• 

•. : '. 1 

;, ,·· : ~ . .: !.. - ' • • • ~ 

In March 1940 petitioner pleaded non vult to the crime crr-.----. ,.: .... 
embe.zzlenient, as the result of w1J.i_c,h. l~e_ }.~~s pl_aq~q .. OP. pr_ob?-~_ipn for· 
thr.ee: Y:ears-· and·· ·reql)'.i'red. , .. to·· m"ake·" i..;estitution.·'':''ori·; _1J9.v.emoer.-.1:'8., 1942, 

. 'hi·s, a·pp1i~c:fitiod· ,to· '.the·/ ther( "Co#uni~s·sioher :··dt~ A;rc9,h0-1l.c; ,B~ve.r:~'g.e . CoJ1:­
trol. :_r0y.:: a so1i.ci;to'r:fs'· permit,'-was:·denied~. and~ he:" was. ;3.dvise_d' t~hat"'he 

. was ineli'gible_ ·t.9:·1\ol~(:~"··1J._c~:n:s· .. ?"~9.r'' tb, 'b.e' -~.m·rio-Y~c(py_::·,a· l~c.eiis·et=( ih . 
. New· Jer:sey bec?use ·of ·:said'·corivictio11.' ·.Re--' Cas __ e~·-No~·- .469-,: Eullet.i1i · 
. ~_3 9~ · Ttem.· 6·~·, ___ ·_::.·A~_:·: ~h~(.):Lpie·_ p~t~,ti.9p_ei· wa_s:··noJ~.: ·eJ.~.~~ bie '.to :appI)r "f~p 
removal of· such.·'di·$,oualification,. b'ecause· ·the- ·:st'"fttutqry· ·peri.od .o~f.· " . 
five y$ar.s;·had' riot:· fet·" elap:sed'~ .. ~ : p':et·:t. tiO'iret ha~: :rio: other.:".crimil1,'$J.- .. 
record~:. ·.- · ~ .. :>..}.~· :_'._-:_ <_'~-. -~"-·-.:~ .. ··:_.- ... j ..... _,;:.·:.:~ •• ,; · .. : •. : .·•· ·'.. , .• • 

' •;, • .: I • :.: l.' ·• • ~: • ~ • ~' ', ::' • ,• -, ~. ' • l ' - '" ; • ' l ,' : ,.j '! '' .; '. -.· •' •• • ' ..... 

. ·At the hearing hereih·peti.tione~. producJ.ed;.·:-three: .. ·wit-ti·e:ssesi.:>t'wo 
muni9ip~l off~cial~ a:t1d a .. p:i::-~nte:r, all:, 9f ~~horn .h~y·e. ~nown himj for at 
i·east ··six y~a_rs·! .. · .. T};l~y: ~ e·st±·fied'. .. tp_at. J:i.e::~ p¢·arp·, ·c:c. g<;rnd. reputati.on in 

. the-_~C?ml!lp.rii~y, ... and·'~ljaf:'.he ·r.i·~.~: b¢.t?.n. 1_9-V/~ao.~di.ng .. f.or· at· :least. 'fi v~ · 
·years· last .. · pa:st ~ .. , "-- ., ·· 'c .. )'.:.;__: · · - , ' ·· • , · ~ · ·"· · .. -· .. · ,, · ' .... · · 

'>Pet:ltiorter 'testified "th~t- sinc.e. hfs ·convictin'tr ;in i9·40. 'fr~ has. 
--bee~._: e·ngaged:::?ls '. .. '.a·'_'~~1e·sman-- seil1ng::·: ¢iga:rs·, ''nov$lt:L.e·s' a .. nd' ~aie.nda'.'f s 0 

He denied,:haviri:g any·difficu-lt-y .. ~·with the law othe'r.than .. as·above" . 
iridi<;;ate'q, .and said that he s~eks ·to have his. qfsqualifi.G~t.:ton 
resultj;ng:·Jrom ·c.onv:lctiort· of ·~.crime',remoy?d· h~·g.m1se-!·he. h_as:. a.·n.-6.p_por~ 
tuni ty 'fo_f ·:·effi.plq};m~.n~ ... :a..~(:~ s.<:)1~ ci1:9r ... !'c?r. '· ~·· N":ew. J e:r~~y '·wh91·e~~>'#.,le'r". of 
alcoh9lie beverageso · ._." · ·"'v ·:-· -· ...... - "· "· .. · · · ... · · · · · · ·-_· ·: · ...... '. ....... _._, 

t+ ; .. ' ' # 

· Under a).,l .. the circµmsta~C?~- I fi._nd t.hat, peti ti one~ ~q.s, ... been law­
abiding for nnore thari >five' years.-:last·' past": and' that: his' a'sso·ciation 
with t4e alco:µolic beverage ind\2$try wtli pqt .. be.cqr;i.t!'.ary to the 
·'oublic -interest·.-·: · - · · -' · ·-' : ·_, · . .. ·~ .. ·. . · . · · 

J.:: ' • • I : .: ~ , -'• •• • \ l • ~ / 
1

• '•. , ~ ··~ ~· :·' .~ ~ ,- • , r 

· .. ·Ac·cordiri;giy, it is.-~· ;·,oii .. -~tBf 5· ... ·15~11·.d~y-',of. .. :July'; i'.9-52;: < . :" · · · · 
oRD~RED th1t peti~;c;~~~,~ ~ ~,~taiut~;; disqll~Hh~~tion: . becaUse 

of the conviction,-of<crinie· described>herein~·'be- and."the 'sarAe is · · · 
hereby removed in accordance with the provisions ~f Ro S. 33~1-31.2. 

'·.. . . 
t;:' • ' ~ • • ' DOMINIC A. CAVICCHIA 

Director. 
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. 9. ··.,STAT~ ,_BEV~R.A,GE:.~·PISIT'RIJWTDn. LICENSE .... ~ .. OBJECTIONS TO·· TRANS-FER· ·OF 
LICENSE HELD TO BE WITHOU1', MERIT··· . ,, · ~ . . . 

In til'~e. N~tter of-.. Qbjections· .. t.o an . ) _ ,, . . . . , ... 
Applic~tion .. ·for:·:.traii.$fer: .. ·of""State.: .. ···-i . 1 ... •• • . . • . . • • 

.. Beverage .. L?~ $tri but·pr·v· 9 ,· .L~.c eri~e. . : :· );. ·. : ...... :'.:.,· -: ., . : :, - . . : . .- : 
SBD~l3 ;rcn~· "the ::yep,r:.195.~-:5g··rr,om ,, : . · ........ ·:- ... · "'· CONCLUS!ONS:· 
'D 11 YMO· ND D. - rirRra· HT·· _, /,. .. -T .... "Rr· G· HT iS · ) .. -. · ._, · · ·· · · · 

.Il..t-L_,_ ... , .• .. ii~ . · ., .. t .B; -VL.. . ' · . · .. --· :- ..... · , >· ;-- · "" · 

.I~EVJ~R,AG~S ;· :.T ·Hut ~o~ :-Stleet,~, -~- J ~r-seY-. ..:;;, ;.: : ·. :: : .. . , . 
. c1.12:-Y ~:.: ~<i ·~ :: ... ::-.: ' ... ; ->_': <·: '-~. :.,<·,. :: .-= ':' .·> .. : . " ... : .. ·:·_ .:::. L... .: : . >.·; . 

. . · . .J'.: -~- ·-:.vrcOR .: J?EYBRAG~~t:'.9.'Q ~::~: :":IN·~~ . . ,·. >: 1. ' :· '-"-:~ .: ...... ". ; ::· < .--. 
:.~ · 17 4..:.17s"Sanford ; .twerl-ue:··=:· · ·-- · 

Kearny, N. J • -~ ·.> · ' : ;:=. : ·· · ; ) 
• 4• ~-; ,· ·, •• / : ' 

~ ~ - - - - ~-~. - - - ~ - ~ ~ 

"Rayrric)t14' ---~~-.__-1i~i .. gti.t.'~ -:~£0~:_.se_.. .. -, .. -.'.~· .. · ... ,. -_:: ·:· '· . . .. .. .. . . .. ·:.-.:> , .· .· .. .. · .... 
_.J.er;·o~~ ~B.~. 'Lttva~:-~, ':Esq •. :.; .. _ i:(ppe_a1~tng::.:fo.r' Vi'gor .... ~ev~ra:·g;es -:·cp ~·~. ·rnc •. _ 
-_· S amtl·~1_ .}4o'sl(9wi t·z ;· f·"Es.q .• , _:a pp·e ar'il'.lg ··f_O,l;' H.uq·s 9n:.;..Berg eh .. Cotipt.y Ret ai 1. · · 

... :··-_ ... -- · ·· · .-- ... , :: ·::<. -· .. · . ,_:".Liq.tier .· St_o·r.e_s ~As.·s.<i.ciati.an·., .·::· . ._._ .-..'. . · ... .. · . · . 
Ar;t~r¢~ ·Alt .:s.?;~_.v·E;i~9~_, )~·sq~ .. ;.:·. appe~~.i.ri2~'- "f_or :we9·t-Jiud_s·9p~Bergerf · LiquQr , , 

__ ;< _,_ ... ~ ;·_.-_·:· ·. :_·· · .. · · ·_·--:.· :.::. :·;'. .. .-P.~"~1~ .. r:~:_/(s',s~p~~~~?!i.•. -. ... :_-_: --. · · >·: · ·.. · · · 
· .BY .. THE' D:IRE·CTOR ~;-_.: ...... : .. :·: .,. :i ··:::.-." ' . '.: .:· ... " ,., :·-- : .. · ::>-: ·, · · · · 

• '1 :·· ·. \• .. : ... :--· .. ·· .. 

~: - ', 

.ObJect1o.-ri.S-: to· ,the ·transfer:~ iiere:. file·a.~-" and' -a hear'ing ·was held at 
" .. t-hi·s Division\:_,f·: .No ·ohjectlon:-was-· 1~~i-se·a-:· 1;6,:: ,tJ1e · ch~·racter. or. qualifi­

cations of the proposed transferee~·-· . The ·anl-~-:, issue .. :~·rais:.ed .. by :the 
objectors was that ·of public need and necessity for such license at 
the proposed new location. · 

•.. · 1", ·, 

.... , .... 

On ·behalf of,, 'the··_.·pr8posed transferee, testimony was pr·esented 
to the effect that Vigor Beverages Co., Inc. has b~en_engaged in- · 
the business of manufacturing and distributing·nbfi~al6oholic bever~ 
ages for 31 years in Kearny (the-last four· years at the Sanford 
Avenue address) and that the company has 1,000 wholesale outlets and 
500 retail or house customers in 18 municipalities _in West Hudson, 
~ssex and South Bergen Counties, plus some customers at the shore.in 
lvionmouth Count yo It was admitted that. the company serves no retail 
customers in Kearny, where the company's plant is located; and it 
was explained that the company has instituted and adhered to this 
policy because in Kearny it has 70 wholesale customers, serving the_ 
retail trade there, with whom it did not want to compete for the 
~~house trade\'. However, the witnesses for the applicant testified 
that retail customers in many of the other communities served by the 
company were constantly requesting delivery to their homes of beer 
as· well as of non-alcoholic beverages. In addition, it w_as testified 
that numerous telephone calls have been received by the company at 

·its office, requesting deliveries of beer. The applicant 9 s witnesses 
\. also test:irfied that the company is equipped to handle the additional 

business. -

. One witness (the holde.r of a plenary retail distribution license 
who is also President of the West Hudson-Bergen Liquor Dealers A~so­
ciation) testified for the objectors. As President of the assoc~a~ 
tion representing 32 liquor dealers, he testified that: the associa­
tion is opposed to the proposed transfer because, in the opinion of 
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its. members·,. the area· is' adequat_~~y ~:ervi·c,~cf :by-·· ·at le·a·.~~'.-.si?c,·:-· Ol;.;: seven 
other State beverage distributor:lic~ns~es. 

· ~ Two resolutions· of the Kearny_ Tqwn· Co~iictJ,')we~e,. :Lnt:i;bdu¢ed in 
evidence. The first, adopted May 2Sj' 1952, 9-dV~sed th.at 'the nTqw~ · 
of Kearny. has .no objection to the tJ.:'ar~sfer :9f t{le ._'lic-ens-~_ .. ,aforesaid 
and consent· is·hersby given •••• ;l The s~c¢rid~ .. adoB~ed Jun~ l~~~ 1952 
after a hearing, reciting that th~ 01?pliGC).tion ·f~n;:·'_t_ransf~r ~ .. was .. ·1nade 
without notice to licensees in .Kearrty·"and~ .. 'further,· that "tl]:e_ Cd_urt.c_il 
had received from n1ocal license holders'i 1 many objections to the··· 
transfer, rescinded the prior i~esolution ··antj.:··,in~_~rpqs$d · (in: .the lat er 
resolution) an objection to the proposed transfer~~,.-- .}Iowev~_r, ·the 
Town was not re-presented at thE? hearing. · · · · · · :. · · .. ·~.; ' .. ;· _,. __ : 

The privileges of the State Bever.age ~:O.isfri'butq.r ~)3 '·License : .. ai~:e 
stat~-:w_ide, . an.d. ~t.he ques_tio_n of pµb_l:j. c necessi t'y ., arict .conve~ie·nc·e· .. _ . 

. canno:t· .be ·d.etern·1ined .dn the-.. narrow _basis of the_ single. :rnunicipa~it.Y 
in which the prospectfve ·:liGen::ree .-~~fl1 ha.ve ·its 'princip·a.1· office·· or 
warepov~se.__ :Mpreover:~ ·the· ~iobj_e_ct:i.on~ 7 _of the· T,0wn C.9unc.~.l app~_a;rs 
(frori1 its own -fesolution) to ·.b.'.G.· Q.a'sed qn cori'cer'n :for '·ldeal' lfqu'or·" 
licensees and is not directed' :,_cO'· the··i1nportant question of public 
n·ecessity and convenience. In any event, municipal ---c-ons·ent_ is .. ·not·.· a 
statutory prerequisite.to the issuance of a State license. .. ' 

,,\ - - . ) • . . - . l ... • - . • . ~ l •• - ... ~:: 

'I find that~ the ·-.evidence disc1oses :a suffici-e:nt ,.pu~bli.c conveni­
ence_. a11cf need ·:to be. :s-erve_d~ {by· :net-ail· -sale_s·:-and. :de.live1':'.i-es ·.of:' :beer. · 
to ·.pri_vate h,olJles) ·in the_-... '9.rea. )vhe:r_e Vi.gar Bev_erages·.:,Co •. :, :Inc .• ~::..pre:si:... 
e.nt1y .. deliv_e:r_$· it-p; prod-µ_cts to w·E.trpa.nt, .. the ;pro_p_os~ed ~transfer.~ ·and ·_I 

. con9 lµde thgt the. ,qb-j ~pt ions, _are·-,without. :_mer.it• ·.' .. _ .. ~-··.: ,,- -: ... 

The license sought to b~ t~~ansferred. has expl-~,~-d·~ "Raymohd. IJ. 
Wr~ght has .obtained. _a. r.enew~~. of hi$> ~-3tat_~· Bever·a;ge Di:str.ibut·orv s 
L:L c ense for~· .. the, 1952- 53. · li c.'er+s-i·n:g .Y~$.r for· pnemJ-:ses.' -~at .. : 7-~. Jfut,ton, 
Street,_,·. Jersey· .Ci.ty_.-. · VnO..er_-. thes~r· ci:r,~cum$tp.ncep:"no._.or_de:r 'Will·._ be:::· 
entered herein. However, in disposing of any future applicati·on: .. by 
Vigor Beverages Co., Inc. to transfer the·renewed·.license to itself 
.and to premi,se~ at -174-1 ?F}-_. S_anf:9~"d- Av:e:pue , .. f\earny. 1.:· N~_w_,, J·ersey, 
involving the .. same -is~u.es,: .. the$e conc·J-us19ps ... and. -find.ings. will ap_ply. 
~.f. G1_.;oss Vo Landis_,·B~lletin 3Sp.,, __ It·em·-5~·:. -... ,,- ... ._· :-- :., ... ,. 

· .. : - -· · . .,.-
··.:.. 

,_' •' ~ .. 
DOMINIC A. CAVICCHIA 

· .: .: -.P:ire c:~:0r .- . 
! ' __ } 

·•· ,,.·· 

~ . . . \ ; 

·, ,' ...... 

·,,':. 

. _;.:_.:, ,,.; .,, 

:' { 

L ~\. ' :' : :. ;, · 1: •. :· ,· 

:·1 - : J : .... 

.. ,, ;_; 

·, f;, - ..• ·.: 
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- ; .. - ' ~ 

';", 'I. .l ... J. . ~ .. 



BV.LLETIN· 941 . - . . 1 ·· ,. 
PAGE 15a 

10. DISQUALIFICATION .- .APPLTCATION DENIED .BECAUSE APPLICANT SHOWED 
SIGN'S OF INTOXICATI.ON AT TIJ\IE OF HEARINGo 

In the Matter of an Application··· )"". 
to Remove D:tpqualific.atiqp. . , _ 
because ·of a ·conviction, 'Fu:p~q.ant .: ) . 
to R. S. 33:1-31.2. . . 

Case :N6~--i·990·0: 
-------·· .. · ./ •, 

) 

•w ·~ :~y .. 

BY TH~ D"IRECTOR~· 
• ' 4• ~ • 

:! . ' 

"1'" 

CONCLUSIO_N,~3. 
AND. ORDE.R 

... . . 

. rn· 'June· 1938 petitioner.. ·_:pl_ead.ed..··ri_~n y.ult in ··a counfy' court· to 
the crime of receiving· staler{ goods,· as the result of whi.ch ·he was 
fined one h1+ndre9. dollars.. ..Since the crime of which he was convic~­
ted involves moral tur1ii. tude 'he· ·became 1neli'gi b1e· to· hold ·a license 
or be, conneGt~.d -~n any bus;ine9:s .... c?-pac~tY. with the .. P,.lcoholi.c beverage 
industry in: New·-Jersey. In addition to' the above mentioned convi.c··· 
tion petitioner· pleaded guilty to the crime of attempted' criminal· 
assault in 19.2.8, for. whic,h he .was fined one hundred dollarso Since 
his convictton· fn 19J~l lnr has· not been convicted of any crime. How­
ever, at the hearing herein petitioner admitted that, on one occa­
sion which he believed was more than five years ago, his mother had 
made a complaint againstf hiP1 .. f.or ... drunke~ness .as the. r.~sult of which 
he was detained at poli'ce·headquarters over night ·and released the 
following morning. 

Petit.ion$r .P;roducetj.,.three .witne.ss.ep, a department. stpre·. sales­
lady ··and· ·two text1le ·workers, one of' ·whom has known· him·· for· more 
than· six years last past~ the other . .twq · fo;r. a much. long~r period. 
They testified that petitioner .-Pears· a·· good· :re.pµtation in·. the· com­
munity and. that,; as far .as they 'l{:n.ew., he has been law-abiding _for at 
least ·five years "·last past·. - · · 

Petitioner testified that he is fort'y~~thre·e· yea:rs ·of age; is 
marri~d and has on.o .$t.epG.h.ild~ -:tha:t . .he ·live.~ in· a· building. owned by 
his aging parent_s:, wh.o J1·av.e. a ·b~tche'r shop a;nd a. tavern ttiere,. and 
that he has ·supported hlrirself and his wife : and stepchild by· doing 
~•chores 11 around his parents? house, by ·1)erforming some services in 
connection"with the butcher shop and by 'i 1 barbering~v in the same 
building. He admitted frequenting the t'avern ·b~t . denied performing 
any services t_he.re •. He gave as .his re'.a:son: for seeking r_einchral of 
his ·dis.qualiffc·ation resultinc fr.om c-o··nviction of crime the fact that 
his parents are getting old and.that bis fat~e~ desires to transfer 
his plenary retail consumption license to __ petittoner.. . ' 

.,. 1. .• • •• - ' • •. . • • ; ~ J .· . . ...... : 

... /· In "q:rder ·:~td gra~t -t}i·E?·. re1i,e·f · s.ov:ght: .b.Y petiti6n.e~ I ·mµst find 
that he· has ·teen law-abiding· for at· 1east 'five· years last ·past .§.Ed 
that his association with the alcoholic beverage industry will not be 
harmful to the public interest. In this last connection~· the hearer 
reports that when petitioner appeared at the hearing on his present 
petition he had a very strong odor of alcohol on his breath and his 
entire demeano~ strongly suggested that he was feeling the effects 
of the consumption of a considerable quantity of alcoholic beverages. 
The three character witnesses were interrogated as to petitioner'ls 
reputation for sobriety. .Although one stated that •·~as far as I know 
he doesnvt drink when we 'are with himi~ and another testified that 
the petitioner had a reputation for being 17 sober 1~, the third witness 
stated that he fre·quently sees petitioner sitting in front of the 
bar in his fathe~'ls tav~rn as· a customer and testified as follows: 
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. . 
~iQ What would ·you· pay iq: his reputation. for sopr~E?ty?· 

For being sober not ·drunk. 'A t·vell, it is·· hard· ,for me ·t'o · ·· 
judge. As far as I can see he is.~ll. right •... 

1iQ In .other .words, do you see .. .)~~m. irltoxic:at;'~4."up~n ~he . <. 

licensed p~e~ises? A Very· seldorrt. ~~ · · · · · .. :: · .. · . . · · · 
_;_. ' 

Petitioner has not convin~ed me that his associat~on with the 
alc6holic beverage industry will not~~ harmful to th~~p~blic · · 
interest ct · Indeed, considering ~all of the facts and circumstances· 
hereinabove related I am inclined to the view that it would b.e. to 
the best interests of the public and the petitionei· 'if ·the petitioner 
were. not p.ermitted to ~e a$.$OGiat.~d--with the. alcohol,ic .beverage 
.~ndus.t'Y·.y~ .. a ~us.~· ·t~ere .. f6r~::--dis_~4·f,.~s": ~h.e·.·re~·~tJ;o11:·.· . ~ .... : · · .":-. ;. : . _ . 

. Ac.~·~r·d..t.~~i~/,- ... ii· .ii.; ... ~ri this 2·2nd .cl~:<i:· o:r: Jul:t ,·' 1~952 ~:·;, ·-·, ... -: .... 
. • J. ...... - .. - . ·-· • ~ - • •• . . . - - - :- ~ ... . ' • • - . ' 

.. QRD~~-ED" .that·: the· -p~'ti t'ioh.)ier.et·ri b~: ·and -~J1.e'..sanif:3·: i·~· · her.eby 
d'i_sm~ss~:d.:. ·· - ... · . ··· · · · .. ',,' .. :·.. .. " · · · · · · ·' " .. · 

"1 •• 

. .. · ··, , .. '.·: :!..~p0}1~INIC_.· ft .•. :.·c.AVIGCHik.:-· . 
· ··" .. -·-. . . _ . · ~ '. Di;r e ct or •. · ; ~ . :. 

.- . .. -
. ,'"'·,. . . • i. . ' 

' . t •• ' ~. 

11 •. : .STATE t:iC-ENSES -.- 'NEW 'APPLic°itT.IOT~s'.· Fii}m ..... · · ......... .--..'::; 
' : • ' • • .. > • ) } ~ ! ' •' ; •• ;, ~ •' ' :. I ' ' ' ' ' ' •, • ' : : • •,·, .. : i • • • ' •' I, • ••, ; ' • : 'o ' I ' } ;:.... _l .,.' ' : - ; • ' 

~ . '.,, ' ... 
~anhattan Transit Co., Inc. · 
.8=!- Wal.lingfor:.d Rd •. , t3rightpJ'.l, Ifas:s. . . 

App.lic.~·~tio'h.· fi .. ~.q·d Jµ_ly .45, ... 1952. f_or ... ~~'~tj:s_i?:ot.~:·~~·~:~~~ 'Li'.~.:e~:s~. 
H~nte. carl6 w~n~. r~~ustr.i.~s ~:~'Ltd·~":: ..... - .. ··'." ... ~:,. ·;: .:" ·-· .:O':": · ......... ~ ·'~" 

. 3"47-=- 34.9· p.ela:_v$h· Str•,eet, .. Ne.vy· Br~n·stvic_k~: ·n. !J... . . -~ , . . ... _ .. .. .. 
· ··Application filed ·July 25·, 19'52 for Limit'ed'..pistil;l'ery .Li.c·ep.·$.E?• 

•• ~-' • •• " • • • • • .. • • 1 • • -

Vigo1~ ~.everag~s .... co o, · Inc.. . . : .. . . ·-· , . : . : .. . .. 
17 4:--178 Sanf or.d · Ave •. , 'Kear:riy,. N:• ... J.. "··: . . . . . ..... · .. : .-. . , " . , . .. : ·.":... . _ 

,·Ap.pli .. c-at·~·~:m ·riled July. J,·o; '.1952· · fo1~: ·t:ran'sfer ·of' .S~Ei,te. Bev.ei'.age.·,. 
.. Di·str.ibut:o~ vs Ll'c ert~e , $Bir-1J, fr:om Rayhi.ond ... D.:.:. W~i .. g:li:t, 7 Hut ton.· 
.'St~--:·efft., .:·J~rs~.Y .. Cj.ty,, N.o ... J.~:.. . ... . · · ' 

.. . .. . . . ··. . : ·' \ . 

. . ci1.iv~s·· B~"bt.her·s-. Iffi.port·; .. Cqr.~or.~tid~ .- .... · .. ··:< .: '_'.:'., .:. . . 
405 Lexington· ·A\renu·e, New .. York l?s. N~ Y. ,,, ,, " · ... 

. Appli~?-tion. ;filed. _A:tigust, 4, 195.2 .for. t .. :rans:fer o:f ... P~~:qar::y .Wholesale 
. ·:License. tl.-~57: from· .Chiv.as .. :Brothers·. Impo:r;.'t .. corp·orat.ton. ('new ·~corp..) 
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